DD

NEQOPHARM GROUWUP

2021 ~opix 07
:TIDDY
[92 M'N
N2'20 NI'R MN'YY? N1ann
ltay.Gefen@escil.co.il :7"NIT niv¥xnxa

NI'NMYN NY'SN NP XTHN DIAT— D'R¥NAN 0”17 [IMmn

X"N ,2AT NTVY VF'IND

I'>mo
,2WN 12*7191 (INY 12'719) 770 12*719 -(*Ka¥ DNNN) 2T DTV DIP'Y ,NTIAY N'ON 11220 RN 'NNY? nnann -
12/11/2020
21 DI7Y

nXI("MRaxXN P7nn") 7Y IR WN'Y ONKRD 12NN D 7Y 19107 21X 7N (19¥] Dpinn 2T 2 TY DNNn
2019 arr wTin? VI TN NXRnn 7w 30-n nnwn noivn nTw (M'NITRN 7700") N9IVNN NITY Niw
1D0IN ,0'0ILNYT 719'0 NIXITO [1AD D'OIVNAYI D'YON7 NOIVN 'MN'Y [NNT NN NIFNYN NINYE 1I'N DK
- 19 7Y NYISNNN N1 NYON NMNTIZA MNRN NOWA 'I1D1 DP9 T D'INY [IONK '"ANNN ,0*71y9N 000
q12'Y 121 ,0M1an AN N770 WX, (ONKRN DoY) 2T nownn nTw 7w paiT 800 -3 noinn ,onT 1,450
[12*719 — T272 'KAXN 270N DIR'WT7 NITIAY 7V197 AXR'NIN D220 NID'R MN'WY NNaNn .0'NIND D'N0YI
nyxan (LDD) nimTnn Nirarzinow 117k nnan .07 700 — 5 7w nuw 119 2y D'yanwnn " anvni Ny
N2 20N NIANT TIWNN NI'NINY DXNNAI N0 NI MIN'WY NNANN DY DIX'A 0PYN9Y7 'NA0 I

.0mn niwNli

ANKN 7Y MNTA IR0 NIMWN N9Y7WIE ARXINY NNDN NIWVXANN NKD 7¢ DIP'wN DNITIAY Nnaona
015NNI A" T NIDN NINNYT MNXN |2 NTI9AN 1TA7 110 7'NNN INKN 7 M990 17'702 1IXNN DT 'RIM
JINYUPN 7N NNaY IR IRXIN D770 Drnunn now nimiaw W'm 300-> 7w X7 nMm-nnT ity
NNWIN NNNITAN Y n 22T NIDN NINNN VIt ND7IN 17 21N 29N TY? D'7'V9 DI'RY D'l AN

.DIIN 727 RTHNA DIA'T YXIA N'ONN 'RINA N'ONN 'NRIN T'YA NNyl

DIA'T 70117 DXNNA YXIA NITIAYN 17002 yign 0T, LDD nnan =1 2y 1vxial n'narso 17 nimayn 7
xR nTavnn nip'm 7 (1ISO17025) nimayn ndonon? nivan T 2y NITayn NdNon NNAoNA NP
( Dd1v2) NITAYN Nd>NOoNY NIYAN 'Y NMYINAI NdNOoIN ,NNdIN NTayna

.N2'20N M7 NN VN D'y NITIAY NMaonl WXy nnivn niarn NI7IYo NX V195N AT N"IT
.DONIWN7 TMy? Nnwa nNnan IN Q011 YT YAl NnT'N2

B
Ve,
n"va nmTpnn niaznov LDD -aoa n'oprine Ynan- NN

054-6607074

Arielbar@lddtech.com

X"N 2T 2TV ,NIMYN NI'ON DY KTIN DIAYT D'RYAN 01T

1


mailto:Itay.Gefen@escil.co.il
mailto:Arielbar@lddtech.com

{ NEQOPHARM GROUP

NEOPHARM GROUP

D'NXNAN NUIT
NI'NYN NY'ON N'YYIR XTHN DIAYT

AT DTV DIP'Y VPO

2021 nanuvL0

I,
“\1"\ ”
07/10/2021 *ﬂl_ . 12 7RI n"ITn Mann
1XN anmne ]
07/10/2021 L 1707j7'21 MIN Nn"ITN TWUKRN
RN nnmn a]J]

D'2'Y ]DIN
Qe e ereeseeeereesseeeressssseeressssseerenasEaeerennstaerrennstarerennnnnrrnnnnnanres D yn
G et eeeeaeeeeeeseereeasaeerenmssserrenassaeerennnaerrennntrrannnnerrennnnan NMAZIRANTA
£ ATIAYA VTN VNN
L NI'MYN 'NIN DIAT

X"N AT 2TY ,NIFMYN NY'ON NI XTIN DIAT D'R¥NN N"IT

2



DD

NEQOPHARM GROUP

L NTAYN 'NXNNI DTY 'NXAN , DIA'TA 170N NIX'
O NI'MYN N'Y717 DIA'T 'R¥Nn Did'o
1 N nix'mali npN'o

D'N'Y N
Qo s ViR DI'Y NI NITRY npi7n "aT T anx -1 o'wnn
S T DINN "7 NNNA DIP'™M DINN ' 0791 ,NAIZNTN NIYAN "7 nTY" NN - 2 0'wnn
[ 2T NTY — DIA'TA 'RXNANAI1IE™M, NY'ON NI7123 ,NIFMYN NUy79nie - 3 0'wan

7..2TNTY — NN |TIA'R N T— DIAYTN 'RXNDN1 "N, N'DN ni72a ,nIMwn J']"X'?'DYJIP —4 nwn
= NNINTI NN |TIA'X T — DIAYTN 'RXNN1 N7, N'N ni72a ,nIMwn J']"X'?'E)YJIP —5Dwan

< T AT NTY
18 e NTY 'NXAN IX 90 'DYN DNIAIN NITIZIA XTHN DT NIXXIN -6 0'wan

NIX720
O 2T NTY — NIMYN N'SN NP XTI DIAT ,nTW '’xnn - 1 n7a0
T e e nIMun 'Run Nz, TPH ,nTavn 'Rynn - 2 n7a0
1D e nimwn 'xun Nz, VOCs/SVOCs , nTayn 'Rxnn - 3 n7a0
LB e s NIMYN 'RIN DY ,NIDNN ,NTAvN 'Rynn - 4 0710

D'N901

NN - 'X N90)
NYIY '090 ,NTAVN NITIVN - 2 ND0]
NLY '09V - A N0

X"N AT 2TY ,NIFMYN NY'ON NI XTIN DIAT D'R¥NN N"IT

3



DD

NEOPHARM GROUP

Dy
nxl(MRaxn P7nn") 7N DX wn'y ONRD LID'NN 0D 7919107 21K 9N [19¥] DRINN 2T 2TY DNNN

2019 ' wTin% TV TN nRnn 7w 30-n ninwn noivn nTwd (NITRN 7700") NoIyNn NITY niva
101N ,0'0ILNY7 719'0 NIXITO [1AD 0'01VNAYI D'VON7 NIV 'MN'Y [NN7 NIDAIN NINYN NN 1I'N DK
- 19 7V NWI5NNN N2 NON NNTIRN INRN NOVWA .'1D1D'P7TI DY [IONK 'aNNn ,0"71y9N 01N
q12'Y 2N ,0M1aN 2N 1770 WK ,(ONKRD NVW) 2T nownn nTY 7w 0T 800 -> ndinn ,onT 1,450
VINWUNN ,"0Vn1INY (719 — T2 'KaxXN 770 DIZ'wN NITIAY NIYXIAN 0T 27w .0'NINS D'NLVYI

.0171 700 —> 7w nuow 19 7y

: DNITR 3-7 7'7I0 ANRN DI

XaX 270 — ("DITX A719") N 719 e

N7P0 N20N 7w 1D Nyt X 270 — (MInY afe" ) oan 1aie e

MTX 770 — "N [IA'719 e
ONKRN 7Y MINTN 702 NIMYN N9YMWIE ARYINT NIN'ON NIYXANN ,NKD 7¢ DIR'UN NITIAY N1aona
015NNI A22*TA NIdN NINNYT MNXRN |2 NT9AN 1TA7 J1N0 7'NNN INKRN 7w 'M1O0N 1702 IXAN DT 'RIM
JINYUPN 7N Y IR IRXIN D770 Drnunn N9 nimiay Jm 300-> 7w X7 nMm-nnNT 1Y
NNIYIN NNNITAN Yz 21T NIDD NINNNA 01T N2ZIN 17 71N N1'9N TX7 0'7'w9 D1'RW D'l Al
NIMYNN NO™Y TN DIP'M .IDVIR 727 XTIN DIA'T Y¥IA NY'9NN 'RINA NY'ONN RIM 'T'YA NNyl
.1 on o'wana axin

Yinp D'y NIy NIty agli'an ,"aT aTte" anx -1 p'wan

'« reane - —-— -

Xyn

D;v ave ann B
D‘Y}‘: e

12/11/2020 ,n2'20 NID'R 'NN'W7 NN2NN AT DTV DIR'WY? NTIAY NN 271K N

nAZINANTA .1

DN .J'NN 00 qInA n"p 1.5-3 Ty 0FTTIA DM0N 7Y PNNNA L 9INN 19PN YN DRinn AT NTY NX
mi?,'n 0.5 -3 1'n (o' Niwn YW 0'09nn Non 9"y) ninnn M 07911 'n 4-10 2 ya aNRa yin
DIN'TA NRXIND D' NNIENYT 1120 NITR NoN" 9"y .'017102X ' 3.5-9.5 |2 ya N7 TR DINNN ' 0791
-1 TN DPIMN NIMYND D97 NITIAY NIYXYANN 12 'MNTY 7700 ,(0mn nwl non) "oyp?T 1 7w

(2 D'wAn) PN N R PTIN 12 YN DHIEK IR [IP'NY7 N1 PTIN 12 'WRY 9TIRR

X"N 2T 2TV ,NI'MYN NT'ON NP XTHNA DIA'T D'R¥nn n"IT

4



DD

NEQOPHARM GROUP

DINN MY NN DIZ™M DINN 'N 07910 ,NATNTA NIV "7 2T NN - 2 0'wan

178500 180000 181500

N , ECOLOG ‘, ﬂljlﬂR [
A ater

Fy

670500
670500

xpn ‘

SEONT TN :~r.~( '

2191 00N N O —
meamany @
TAANWANTD ANGY W
SN DIFE AN
Mg

669000
)
669000

n 0 50 1,000

178500 180000 181500

12/11/2020 ,n2r20 NI 'MN'Y? N1ANN AT 2TV DIR'W? NTIAY NRONAI7IEK

NTIAVA VTN INT .2

nownn nTw 2w DT 800-> noimn ,01T 1,450-> 119 7Y NWISNINN N NON NNTIRPA MNXD NVYWA
.O'NINS D'NVWI 1IAY 2N ,0MIAN 120 NP7 YUK ,(ANKN NVY) 2T

MN'YW7 NN2NN T 70 DIFMYN 1971 NN YXIA DR DY DN DFNYN NIRYAN DD IXY?

.n 580-3 7w uxal 'n 20-> 7w anN2 12'A 12197 NIMYUNN NYIXY DINN .N2'200 NID'R

INNIRY NIMWNN 1210

"48 01 N M R 2 NNIX— DM NIFMYN - e

NNI'Y 3 NIND7 — [7NN™719 NNI'YYA NN MNTE DY MIYPN 17 MMIX — MIYPN NIMWUN . e
.n"n 75 9w o

72IYN VOIOK 19X Oy "12-"8 W01 MNT VIt 11 "12 VIEA DY VITA 1P MNIX — P7TNIMYN e
.0ITN NIX'I YUK MIYPN NINIYY? TN

NN 17aN0,119¥N MIYPNN 11777 219%0 0ITAN 17 2 ,NIFMYNN NYIXY 72702 — NIS0N NIMWN e
JINDYNNINI9YNYY DN ['RY 0'901)

NY'9N , NIFMWN DIRYINENN'DN NYX D200 NIDKR 'MN'WY ANANN DK DIR'WN DITavn 770
.(NT NIT7 7191 NIT2 D'XAINM NNV DIAYT 'RY¥AN) MIATENFNYNN RN T DM DY, ving
N'DNY7I 07017 DRNNA NIFMYNN TWIXY 'RIN IXRT [12°2 RIT'ER0 VXA NFMWNN CRIM N'ON INKY
21707 V9D ,N210N NANYT TIWNN TN TINNA 'Y NMYINAN DIA'TN
JIMmin X7 Ny 70117 oRNNA 1A NIFMYNN RIMYT 72702 110y DNinyn e
TPH NIT'2AN7 IN7W1 NINNAITN 7D e
I22nn TN (Mimnynn Nir7ar) SVOC 1 VOC nit'ax'? inwa 20 7yn PID Dy NIXAAITN e
.DXNN2 NANIN N'ONN ,N'9NN 'KINA 20n niaa PID oy nixknait
JDIDNN NT7ARYT IN7W1 AN Dmwnnn NTYWN 'R DY DIr7aknn 10% e
NTINN Y7o SVOC 1 VOC N7ax7 IN7w1 AN orT'wnnn nTwn 'Rynn oy Nir'aarnm 10% e
.(20n niaa PID oy NIT'7X 2'90n N'D K71 DTN NINMYNN DAl NIFMYNN N9™MY INKY
NNX DIA'T NITIR 2 -NIMYNN RINA |1'2'2 RITH R0 YXIA NI Y7 nyvani NNIXN 11'O DI'0Y. e
-~ 10 72 X' nvnin annY

AWK "48 o' NNy 2 9w 'n 6 5 9w yopn vynY) NNAD NNIXNIENI9NI [TIA'K 1AYN 'RINNA YR
(VP DIN'T? TYN 01NN DI'R
.0N Y7 0N DT 'RXNNI MIF'M, NN'ON NI712a NIMYN NY¥7'onip a'¥n - 3 0'Yan
(PN |TIA'R N2YNn NT) XTIND DTN 102 2NN YOl NUX7'onip a'vn - 4 0'wan
.(MNTIAP™T [TIA'R N2y NT) XTHNN DIR'T 102 MNTAE'NNTAN YOpnn NU¥7'onip a'xn - 5 o'wan

X"N AT 2TY ,NIFMYN NY'ON NI XTIN DIAT D'R¥NN N"IT

5



DD

NEOPHARM GROUP

AT NTY — DIA'TA 'RX¥XNNI 'Nip'n, A1'sn nI712a ,NI'NYN n"x'rs)mp -3 n'wan

] ey Ry R P ez Nl I

“BiN

e

o

R
LT
HHIFESE

L]

1340 sy e 2w ) 1T e o
—— = C=) ] )
.‘[ ToTeT TR IRICG. CAYT poweargne Cee | TTON V21221 £12T AT, NNET IYR29ME
LiEED el S i NVRIEN (4PN —— FrTeYawsiE A Vet a8 5P AT T
HEEIHAN s » (3 e oAy mevnaw=tr @ ARy
ATOORIEIIN wiwm 31 s (IR . A e CAY CAINNL RUCT 2 1: n"
p 351 wiwn [l - pd i :1.000 R

= LIk —— 1T —— SvIr RS

e
£ OoaidtrestMac farc ! conbibutors, CT-2Y-54

X"N 2T 2TV ,NI'MYN NN'ON NP XTHNA DIR'T 0'R¥nn n"IT

6



DD

NEQOPHARM GROUP

AT ATY — N2YN |TIA'X )NT— DIA'TA 'RXNNI 'Ni'n, nN'Sn niI712a ,NI'MYN ]'I"!'I'DYJIP — 4 n'wan

e

L

A15T

s

b Lo

Yaero

L2 e

M

Ao

GRS S
M

=
=
a2
o
A e AR
LDD B
NETIFHAA DO
Pl S
TATOROL AL TNV e L e ¥ o
=t

el e ey 1TeRRY nee et 154

SUSIBEY

WAHIHOERE

U X

SUHATRR

TS e T T

e Pivaes 1) 1Iein;
W0
MO ARG LT RO 170N NS 0T NITR: ATNEN NMeYomp
P — P G —— el e T o G A R B B et B 1 o e e e 1)
(S1210) (S50 M- 31?:\_:-::::: 2 e QL 1 sty
1575 — 1Y) e rrenwes @ IR L

) Corialrse My Cand] conlnisaboey, JC-0V-S8

X"N 2T 2TV ,NIMYN N'SN DY XTHN DIA'T D'R¥nn N"IT

7




DD

NEQOPHARM GROUP

AT ATY — aniNTI aDTN |TIA'X 0T — DIA'TA 'RXNNI "Nig'n, nN'sn ni7122 ,NI'MYUN n"x'rs)mp — 5 n0wan

e e L DCA s z 4 mam n e ™ I-"!“’“

RN

(2400 @

s

[$

2

TR

IDES

57N

M

B

e

3 wWesr Wess weer Ve LU 1) L] - " s e
" 3 - II"!H
{ = Rus Al IR WIS CIET T T AL DTN MNAN ST NP NCNEN NS29mp
. T_ D | QU — YRS — (3L LT R EE A i R fria  uecas ) SR TR e s B )
CINRS %) " 5N — R —— - 5“":' ““;l;" L vrn D D
" U v S0 BATE D BT o N
M v oo [0 e s (Epsmn S ety 1:630 027

= UpenstrocsMep (ard) soctabutors, CU-HY-5

X"N 2T 2TV ,NIMYN N'SN DY XTHN DIA'T D'R¥nn N"IT

8



DD

NEQOPHARM GROUWUP

| S

(DTAYN 'R¥NNINTY 'RXAN L, DIA'TN )700 1K) DIMNYN RN DIR'T .3

EPA -0 nirmni 'naraon nnan? Twnn ¢ nmnaim Nivipap DiaT? NifnanY OXNNA YXIA Yiipgn DRt
.N2'20N N1AN? TIWN? NYdINI NDNOIM NTAYN *T* 7V ATY7IR YIXMAYT7 NAYIN Ypn DIRNAIT URPPOINRN
707 XM DTN YOO

,21/07/2021 ,19/07/2021 ,15/07/2021 ,13/07/2021 :DIA"TA D'INN

. 19/08/2021,19/09/20212 ,12/08/2021 I OMINNA ANONIAFNRYA INXY DOIRTIN DT

JIMWUN IRIN DO'ON INRY XTHNA DIAT :DIA'TA N1LN

LDD :Ny¥an nian

, "TI7IN NTPN IX N7RIT'E NINAX NIXYT DIA'T 90 NIVXANA T Y77 DIAT :0IA'T V'Y
.NTayYN NIXNAIT N'7'0al PID nNMjp

LDD ,0'17 I7x :DAIT

Q'oan, nin 7N, 7N VP IR

nLuW 7721 ,2020 211 17NSnx nT1avna 7'0 L,(S/N 592-901944) miniRAE a10n :PID 2'wdn
J'N Rxn

1 DUTIIN DIA'T 220 2 775 AWUN XTIIN 170 YXIA NN
(AS,AT,AU,AV,BB ) DIA'T "' NIFNWNN 17 72 IR XTIN DIA'T VIND @ IYXI 210 -
INXN] X7 QUK TY N9N1, [IYXIN 2202 90N 'DIYN NIANN INYN1 0N DNITX : MW 110 -
DI'P N7'7% X7 17X NITIRIA XTHNA DIAT YXIA NN'9NN INRT . DT 'R¥NN2 DNIVR TR
.( BC,BD) DI2*T NI'NIX - NVUYA DIN'T

NTY 'N¥Nn
DIA'TN NDNY7 ORNNA L(PID N1 ,vax ,NM) DTV 'R¥ANYT 17 T2 Vi pn DIRNAIT 7D DTN )7nna
0'9'T1 '¥NI 0'9'T1 010X DnIn , TPH (DRO & ORO) NT'7X7 yipn NIRNAIT INTW)

NTYUN RN DX Davn 1 0720 .nTavna nimad nidnni (VOCs/SVOCs)

AT ATV — NI'MYN NA'ON DY XTIHN DIAYT ATV 'RXnNn - 1 a0

nNyn (ppm)PID | minY NN IR I:\':: .'::::’ T | NN
1.5 n NII9N NNTR 0.3 AS -1
1.2 nY NII9N NNTR 0.3 AS -2 13.7.21
0.8 nY NIIOX NNTX 0.3 AS -3
1.0 ny NIIOX NNTX 0.3 AS -4
0.5 vl DMAN DY 71N 0.3 AT-1
0.5 vl nnd N'on 0.3 AT-2
1.3 nY 7In 0.3 AT-3
0.8 v nNd N'on 0.3 AT-4 15.7.21
0.9 nY nnd 7N 0.3 AT-5
0.8 nY nNd 7N 0.3 AT-6

http://www.sviva.gov.il/subjectsEnv/ContaminatedSoil/ContaminationSoilRegulations/documents/land- !
survey-instructions-april-2016.pdf

X"N 2T 2TV ,NIMYN NI'ON DY KTIN DIAYT D'RYAN 01T

9


http://www.sviva.gov.il/subjectsEnv/ContaminatedSoil/ContaminationSoilRegulations/documents/land-survey-instructions-april-2016.pdf
http://www.sviva.gov.il/subjectsEnv/ContaminatedSoil/ContaminationSoilRegulations/documents/land-survey-instructions-april-2016.pdf
http://www.sviva.gov.il/subjectsEnv/ContaminatedSoil/ContaminationSoilRegulations/documents/land-survey-instructions-april-2016.pdf

DD

NEQOPHARM GROUP

nnyn (ppm) PID ninY 7NN INM non :I‘:: i anarT alate)
9.1 n 7In 0.3 AU-1
DT NPNYN NYXA XX NT7IR7 N7w1 X7

.D'TIYUN DTV 'R¥NN Ny 30.6 n 2N 0.3 AU-2

.2 DIA'T 21202 NNP7 NTY7IX
5.1 nY 2In 0.3 AU-3
17.2 nY 2N 0.3 AU-4
7.2 nY nnd 7N 0.3 AU-5
1.6 nY 2N 0.3 AU-6
2.0 n 7In 0.3 AU-7
1.8 n? nnd 7N 0.3 AU-8
1.1 n? 2N 0.3 AU-9
0.6 nY MIDXR N'0IN 0.3 AU-10 19.7.21
1.6 n? nnd n'on 0.3 AU-11
1.6 n? nnd n'on 0.3 AU-12

DT NPV NYXA KR D777 N'7w1 X7

.D'TIUN NTY 'N¥NN Ny 92.3 nY? 2In+0it NN 0.3 AU-13

.2 DIA'T 2202 NNP71 NT'7IK
3.0 n n'oln 0.3 AU-14
1.6 (Ut 2N 0.3 AU-15
1.2 nY 2N 0.3 AU-16
2.4 n7 2In 0.3 AU-17
1.7 nY 2N 0.3 AU-18
3.3 nY 2N 0.3 AU-19
1.5 nY 21N 0.3 AU-20
0.0 nY nnd 7N 0.3 AV-1
0.0 nY 2N 0.3 AV-2
0.0 n? nnd 7N 0.3 AV-3
0.2 nY 2In 0.3 AV-4
0.0 n? 7In 0.3 AV-5
0.0 n? nnd n'o1n 0.3 AV-6
0.0 n? nnd n'o1n 0.3 AV-7
0.0 n? nnd n'o1n 0.3 AV-8
0.0 nY nnd n'on 0.3 AV-9
1.6 nY 2N 0.3 AV-10
0.3 v AN i 0.3 AV-11 21.7.21
0.8 n? nnd> n'on 0.3 AV-12
2.2 n? nnd n'on 0.3 AV-13
0.0 n7 nnd n'o1n 0.3 AV-14
3.3 n7 nnd n'o1n 0.3 AV-15
0.0 [Jat D9AN DY 71N 0.3 AV-16
3.0 v 012X DY NND 7N 0.3 AV-17
0.2 vl D1ax oY 7N 0.3 AV-18
25 (Jal nnd n'on 0.3 AV-19
0.0 vl 7In 0.3 AV-20
0.0 n? 7In 0.3 BB-1
0.0 n? 7In 0.3 BB-2
0.0 n7 2In 0.3 BB-3
0.0 nY ZIn 0.3 BB-4 128.21
0.0 (Jal 2N 0.3 BB-5
0.0 nY 2N 0.3 BB-6
0.0 n nnd 7N 0.3 BC-1
0.0 nY 2In 0.3 BC-2
8.5 nY 2N 0.3 BC-3
0.6 nY nnd 7N 0.3 BC-4 19.8.21
0.0 nY NN n'oln 0.3 BC-5
0.1 nv NNd N'oNn 0.3 BC-6
0.3 nY N> N'on 0.3 BD-1
0.0 nY nNd N'on 0.3 BD-2
0.3 nY nNd N'on 0.3 BD-3 19.9.21
0.1 nv NNd N'on 0.3 BD-4

;ppm TNy

NIDINI NIRMP 172PNN1 Y7172 DIN'T 7V D'T'YNAN D'N'0 19¥] X7 17 TAIW NIXNAITA 722 -DTY 'K¥nn
N7 ypn Mo 7Nt 7in ' AnRa yipn Jnn AU-13 1 AU-2 niknaim 1a7n PID -n a'wona
.nNY

178 '[72, DIN'T 2V D'T'VUND DMIRITTDTY IRYNN QY AT2RT Nain X7 AU-131 AU-2 '7an niknart
(19/9/21) BD Dia'T 0I' NNAONA 1NATAI NDN]

X"N AT 2TY ,NIFMYN NY'ON NI XTIN DIAT D'R¥NN N"IT

10



DD

NEQOPHARM GROUP

nTayn 'X¥xnn

TPH (DRO NINdI1Y7 17721 Yipn NINAAIT .0'RNN TV N2 ("Dd1072" NTayn) n2on N1an? Twnn T 7Y NMYIRNAL NDNoIN NTayN? NAVIN Ypn NIRNAIT 7D
Tier qon Y7 NXIIYA JIN 7272 DanNA N TaYNN NIT2IXR 'RYNN DX DIavn 2-4 nikao .nimd npnni (VOCs/SVOCs) 091 'yni 0'9*T1 010X Dnin ,& ORO)
M%7 3-5 n''wana niaxim NIANAND NITEEINE DT 'R¥nn (' 0-6 ninn m iy AAT'RVN TR N nivan) 1 (RBTL) — Residential

NI'NYN 'RIN DYz, TPH ,;nTayn 'x¥nn - 2 n'2a0

AT 190n(1214591 1214592 1214593 1213168 1213284 1213285 1213286
NIATIIRD(YPIP-AT-3  |VPIpP-AT-4  (Vpap-AT-5 | ypIp AS-1 | ypap AS-2 | ypp AS-3 | vpIp AS-
TN 'OX N1'D' | TN "YTNA'D’ |YD T N1'D" | 4n1'D
DI T RN 15-Jul-21 15-Jul-21 15-Jul-21 13-Jul-21 13-Jul-21 13-Jul-21 13-Jul-21
:DNann N7 RN 15-Jul-21 15-Jul-21 15-Jul-21 13-Jul-21 13-Jul-21 13-Jul-21 13-Jul-21
VSL 2020
:NDNan DT NIMWN  [DATNIMYN  |[DATNIMYN DT NIMYN  [DNTNIMYN  (DATNIMYN  (Nimwn
TIER 1 RES A DIP'n D19- D'19- D19- D'19- D'19- D'19- D15 DNT-
<6 npIp npIp npIp npIp npIp npIp npIp
TIER 1 RES DATNIMWN  [DATNIMWN |DATNIMYN [DATNMYN  [DATNIMYN  (DATNIMYN  (Nimwn
Result VSL 1a"910
A <6 D'19- D'1D- D'19- D'19- D'19- D'19- D'19 DNT-
Total DRO MG_P_KG
350.00 350.00 _P_| il 13 Not Detected (24 35 25 33
total DRO+ORO MG_P_KG
+ 350,00 350.00 _P_| 23 13 1 41 53 42 50
Total ORO MG_P_KG
350.00 350.00 _P_| 12 Not Detected |11 17 18 17 17

X"N AT 2TY ,NIFMYN NY'ON NI XTHIN DIAT D'R¥NN N"IT
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DD

NEQOPHARM GROUP

AT I190n|1216015 1216016 1216017 1216018 1216020 1216021 1216022 1216023 1216024 1216025 1216026 [1216027 [1216028 [1216030 [1216031 1216032
AT KN |YPIp AU-1  (ypap AU-3  |ypp AU-4  |ypap AU-5  (vpap AU-7  |ypap AU-8  |ypap AU- [VpIp AU- [vpap AU- |VpIp AU- [yvpap AU- |upap AU- (yvpap AU- |ypap AU- (yvpap AU- |ypap AU-
9 10 1 12 14 15 16 18 19 20
DIA'T INN|19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21  |19-Jul-21  |19-Jul-21  [19-Jul-21 |19-Jul-21 |19-Jul-21 [19-Jul-21 [19-Jul-21 |19-Jul-21 [19-Jul-21
1N NAN noE 1 IRN|19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21  [19-Jul-21  [19-Jul-21 |19-Jul-21 |19-Jul-21 [19-Jul-21 [19-Jul-21 |19-Jul-21 |19-Jul-21 [19-Jul-21
VSL 2020
D nNann DT NIMYN [DNTNIMYN  |[DATNIMYN  [DNTNIMYN [DATNIMYN | DAT DIMYN  [NIMwn nrnmen nrmwn nrmwn nmwn nmwn nmwn nmen nmen nrmen
TIER 1 RES A DIP'D D"159- D159~ D15~ D"15- D'19- D15~ D15 DNT- (D19 DAT- |D1S DNT- [D'19 DAT- [D1S DNT- |D'29 DNT- (D9 DAT- |01 DNT- (D9 DAT- DS DNT-
<6 nypIp npIp nypIp npIp nypIp npIp nypIwp  [nupap | nwpp [nwpap | nvpp [nwpip | nwpp [ nwpip [ nvpp | nwpap
TIER 1 RES Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny
Result VSL 1a'19
A <6
Total DRO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG 37 20 765 474 378 29 26 14 25 27 817 19 51 68 34 59
total DRO+ORO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG 37 20 2060 1082 785 29 61 14 25 27 1718 19 51 101 34 91
Total ORO MG_P_KG Not Detected [Not Detected 1295 608 407 Not Detected (35 Not Not Not 901 Not Not 33 Not 32
350.00 350.00 Detected [Detected |Detected Detected [Detected Detected
an'aT 190n| 1217221 1217374 1217375 1217376 1217377 1217378 1217379 |1217380 |1217381 1217382 (1217383 |1217384 (1217385 |1217386 [1217387 |1217388 [1217389 1217390 1217392
ANTARD(VUPIP -AV-1 (VPP -AV-2 |UPIP -AV-3 |UpIP -AV-4 (VPP -AV-5 VPP -AV-6 |UPIP -AV- (VPP -AV- (VPP -AV- VPP -AV- [UPIP -AV- (VDI -AV- (VPP -AV- [VpIp - VPP - [Vpap - (VPP -AV-|ypIp -AV-|ypap -AV-
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 AV-14 AV-15 AV-16 17 18 20
DIAT RN 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 |21-Jul-21  [21-Jul-21  |21-Jul-21  [21-Jul-21  |21-Jul-21  |21-Jul-21  |21-Jul-21 |21-Jul-21  [21-Jul-21 |21-Jul-21 |21-Jul-21 |21-Jul-21
D Nan no'7E 1IRN|21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21  [21-Jul-21 [21-Jul-21  [21-Jul-21  |21-Jul-21 |21-Jul-21 |21-Jul-21  |21-Jul-21  |21-Jul-21 |21-Jul-21 |21-Jul-21  |21-Jul-21  [21-Jul-21
VSL 2020
1D NN DNTNIMYN [DNTNIMWN [DNTNMYN [DNTNMYN [DNTNIMWN [DNTNIMYA [NMYN [NMwn [nmwn [nmwn [nmwn [nmwn [nmwn (nemwn [nmyne— [pemwne [nimwn— (nmwn— |nmwn
TIER 1 RES A DIp'n 019~ D1o- D"9- D"O- D"O- D1o- 019 DNT- (D19 DNT- |D99 DNT- |09 DNT- (019 DNT- (D19 DNT- |D99 DNT- D19 DNT- (D19 DNT- |DY9 DNT- |09 DNT- (D19 DNT- |D19 DNT-
<6 nvpIp npIp npIp nypIp nypIp nVpIp npwp  [nwpp [nwpip |nwpp [nwpwp [nwpip [nwpp [ nwpap [nwpp [nwpip [nwpip [nvpp  [nwpip
Result VsL TIERA1<:ES jia1o Ny hlh1Y] alhlY] alhlY] alal”] alal’} Ny Al alhl”] alhlY] Ny Ny Ny alhl”] alhlY] alhlY] Ny alhlY] Ny
Total DRO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG 88 55 26 13 47 20 25 1147 16 2598 6599 45 28 b ’:mt d 15 113 5369 23 37
etecte!
total DRO+ORO 350.00 350.00 MG P_KG 88 65 26 31 47 20 37 2650 16 8481 20422 61 55 12 25 307 14172 37 56
Total ORO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG Not Detected 10 Not Detected 18 Not Detected |Not Detected 12 1503 De,:‘eoctted 5883 13823 16 27 12 10 194 8803 14 19
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NEQOPHARM GROUP

an'aT oon|1231112 1231267 1231268 1231269 1231270 1231271
anmaT RN |yinp BB-1 yinjp BB-2 vinp BB-3 vinp BB-4 vinp BB-5 vinp BB-6
DIA'T 'INN|12-Aug-21 12-Aug-21 12-Aug-21 12-Aug-21 12-Aug-21 12-Aug-21
s InFLal)] no'E RN | 13-Aug-21 13-Aug-21 13-Aug-21 13-Aug-21 13-Aug-21 13-Aug-21
VSL 2020
D NaMn I7 Ny I7 Ny 17 nwinp I7 Ny 17 N 7 Ny
DIP'D
TIER 1 RES A 5o miwpn [5or mwpn |50 mivpn [ 5 orr mMiwpn |5 o0 mivpn | 5 0r mMiwpn
TIER 1 RES
Result VSL A <6 1a*h1o Ny Ny ANy Ny ANy ANy
<
Total DRO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG 114 29 179 30 108 78
total DRO+ORO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG 236 29 190 30 209 295
Total ORO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG 122 Not Detected |11 Not Detected |101 217
nntaT 19o0on| 1235111 1235132 1235133 1235134 1235135 1235136
anaaT uxn|yip-BC-1 yinp-BC-2 vinp-BC-3 vinp-BC-4 vinp-BC-5 vinp-BC-6
DiarT ' xn| 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21
D Nann v 'xn|19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21
VSL 2020
:hNann STRITE 17 NN 17 NN 17 N 7 NNy 7 ninp I? NNy
TIER 1 RES A [ NK? LIt NX7? vIM JNX7 VIt JNX7 VIt JINX7 VIt INX7 VIt
TIER 1 RES
Result VSL A <6 1a'1o Ny Ny ANy Ny Ny Ny
<
Total DRO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG Not Detected |24 121 59 20 29
total DRO+ORO 350,00 350.00 MG_P_KG 16 58 229 118 31 29
Total ORO 350,00 350.00 MG_P_KG 16 34 108 59 11 Not Detected

X"N 2T 2TY ,NI'NYN NO'ON NP XTHNA DIAYT D'R¥Nn N"IT

13




DD

NEQOPHARM GROUP

AT 19on 1248717 1248726 1248727 1248728

anaT RN v BD-1 yinp BD-2 vinp BD-3 vinp BB-4

DT RN 19-Sep-21 19-Sep-21 19-Sep-21 19-Sep-21

: P NAN nv'pE 'arn 19-Sep-21 19-Sep-21 19-Sep-21 19-Sep-21
VSL 2020
HIFL]
TIER 1 RES A DIp'n 1?7 nwinp 17 i 17 Wi 17 N'winp
6 7 or oim 7 or oim 7 or oim 7 or oim
<
TIER 1 RE
Result VSL S pathio Ny Ny Ny Ny
A <6
Total DRO MG_P_KG Not Detected Not Detected Not Detected 17
350.00 350.00
total DRO+ORO MG_P_KG 22 Not Detected Not Detected 17
350.00 350.00
Total ORO MG_P_KG 22 Not Detected Not Detected Not Detected
350.00 350.00

nin qon |uj : < ;N 9o :LOQ ;n7ann X7 :ND ;pdivpa :nTayn 2"\a"n tnirne

qQon W v o*7ivn o'rda o'n AV-8,AV-10,AV-11,AV-17,AU-4,AU-5,AU-7,AU-14 nixnaiT -TPH
NP TAN NU'Y 7W NN 0N IX 90N 1Y 021N 0TI DN NINNAITN INY
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LDD

NEQOPHARM GROUP

NI'AYN 'NIN Ny, VOCs/SVOCs , nTayn 'k¥nn - 3 a7

nnaT90n (1235133 1217387 1217389 |1216015 |1216017 (1216018
anaTxn|yinp-BC-3 ypwp - |Vpp - ypp AU- [ypp AU- |[ypIp AU-
AV-15 AV-17 1 4 5
Dia'T Rn|19-Aug-21 21-Jul-21 |21-Jul-21 [{19-Jul-21 |19-Jul-21 |19-Jul-21
nv7p RN | 19-Aug-21 21-Jul-21 |21-Jul-21  [19-Jul-21 {19-Jul-21 [19-Jul-21
;.-:Ln;?z: om R NYPRP  [NMWN [NMwn (NN [nemwn [nimen
6 or ngnyn ANK? (po DN1T-{019 DINT-|DN9 DNT-|D19 DNT- D115 DNT-
D@ AAT DIp'n
TER 1 NVPIR | NVPIP | NVPIP | NVPIp | NVpp
RES A <l
TIER 1 RES
Test Result VSL A <6 11a1e Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny
Acenaphthene MG_P_KG
19.74 19.74 ND ND 0.18 ND ND 0.03
Benzo(a)anthracene MG_P_KG
1.66 1.66 0.03 ND ND ND 0.04 0.13
Benzo(a)pyrene MG_P_KG
0.49 0.49 ND ND 0.11 ND ND 0.04
bis-(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate MG_P_KG
37.35 37.35 ND ND ND ND 0.13 0.42
Ch MG_P_KG
rysene 327.74 32774 e 0.03 ND 0.63 ND 0.09 021
Fluoranthene MG_P_KG
SVOC 2390.98 2390.98 - ND ND ND ND ND 0.05
Fluorene MG_P_KG
15.54 15.54 ND ND 0.14 ND ND ND
Methylnaphthalene, 2- MG_P_KG
32.59 32.59 ND ND 0.38 ND 0.09 ND
Pyrene MG_P_KG
7.34 7.34 0.03 ND 0.65 ND 0.1 0.24
Total SVOC semiquantitative MG_P_KG
12.16 0.77 488.8 ND 61.53 191.72
Total SVOC's( t: t list] MG_P_KG
o s{ target st e 0.09 ND 2.09 ND 045 112
Naphthalene MG_P_KG
0.14 0.14 ND ND 0.13 ND ND ND
Total VOC (list target) MG_P_KG
ND ND 0.16 ND ND ND
voc Total VOC Semiquantitative MG_P_KG
0.5 ND 1.1 ND ND ND
Trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4- MG_P_KG
16.29 16.29 ND ND 0.03 ND ND ND

N'O'7ANN NTAYNN 7¢ NindN Q0N D'NIAA D'RXYNN 71 IDAXIN NIND qon U @ <

;N qo :LOQ ;n7ann X7 :ND ;poivpa :nTayn 2"pa"n mnirne

90N W 7un 071" 773 17T X7 .NR'TaN NU'Y 7¢ NN 90N IX 90N 7WN 01N 172NN AWN DTN, NT7IRYT IN7wIY NINNAITh 721 -VOC/SVOC \
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LDD

NEQOPHARM GROUP

NI'NMYN 'XIIM DY ,NDNN ,ATayn 'R¥xnn - 4 ahav

nnnaT 90N 1235133 1217387 1217389 1216015 1216017 1216018
amaTakn|  yp-BC-3 ypIp -AV-15 | ypap -AV-17 | ypap AU-1 ypp AU-4 ypIp AU-5
DIA'T )IXN 19-Aug-21 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21
— nofg | 19-Aug-21 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21 19-Jul-21
L om R NYNR | DATNMMWN | DATNIMWN | DATNIMWN | DATNIMUN | DT NIMUN
Teng DIp'n 6 oI npnYn ANKR?| iypIp -0 | NYVPIP -DID | NYYPIP -DN9 | NYVPIP -DID | NYYpPIp -D'D
RIS A <0
e . TIER 1 RES e e ANy alln\Y] alla\Y] alln\Y] alla\Y]
A <6
Aluminum 77999.10 77999.10 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 12504.90 27004.60 4238.93 875.40 939.12 9085.69
Barium 15557.02 15557.02 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 69.90 129.54 29.68 11.16 9.62 47.82
Beryllium and compounds 156.21 156.21 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 0.48 0.73 0.17 <0.1 <0.1 0.35
Boron And Borates Only 1231.54 1231.54 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 5.32 4.12 <3 <3 <3 3.62
Cadmium 71.34 71.34 MG_P_KG_DRY_ <2 <2.000 <2 <2 <2 <2
Calcium MG_P_KG_DRY_ 18181.00 79606.50 85469.00 36990.10 24038.60 32748.50
Chromium, Total NA NA MG_P_KG_DRY_ 22.56 32.28 9.13 3.68 3.34 16.01
Cobalt 23.45 23.45 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 4.47 7.60 1.99 <1 <1 3.70
Copper 3128.57 3128.57 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 7.67 9.82 3.59 1.20 <1 6.53
Iron 10164.80 10164.80 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 12198.90 25264.80 4144.70 1570.12 1496.35 9303.23
Lead 40.00 40.00 MG_P_KG_DRY_ <1 <1.000 1.28 1.48 1.34 2.57
Lithium 156.43 15643 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 11.35 21.49 5.06 2.47 2.13 9.13
Magnesium MG_P_KG_DRY_ 3677.55 7040.27 5447.42 648.74 1056.49 5455.45
Manganese 1864.80 1864.80 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 42.15 489.08 107.85 46.98 57.77 131.03
Nickel 528.14 528.14 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 11.91 19.14 7.22 3.13 2.82 10.90
Phosphorus MG_P_KG_DRY_ 589.65 349.89 253.67 340.33 288.74 361.69
Potassium MG_P_KG_DRY_ 1489.55 2612.71 653.70 160.75 164.22 946.19
Silicon MG_P_KG_DRY_ 911.15 825.25 743.11 200.14 130.23 491.74
Sodium MG_P_KG_DRY_ 656.74 519.70 357.88 304.20 198.71 348.34
Strontium, Stable 46928.57 46928.57 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 180.12 695.14 391.09 229.07 130.58 264.06
Sulfur MG_P_KG_DRY_ 132.15 112.42 181.11 61.97 67.18 150.62
Titanium MG_P_KG_DRY_ 220.93 322.75 83.69 31.55 28.11 159.37
Tungsten 62.57 62.57 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 7.01 <5.000 <5.000 7.32 5.75 6.13
Vanadium 389.95 38995 MG _P_KG_DRY_ 12.12 23.30 13.69 3.59 3.46 12.00
Zinc 23464.29 23464.29 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 24.14 29.77 15.22 5.44 3.96 17.92

nin qon |up : < ;nin qo :LOQ ;n7ann X7 :ND ;pd1072 :aTayn 2"p\a"n mnirne

.90N W wn

D'TIDM 770 ITTA1 X7 .NP'TAN NU'Y 7w NIN'IN 0N IX 0N 1Y 01N 172PNN WK DTIDNN ,NT7IRY IN7WIY NIXNAITN 7222 -Nidnn
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DD

NEQOPHARM GROUWUP

NIANIN 722 XTHNA DIA'T DIXXINI DNI'MYN N7 DIA'T 'R¥nn NN .4

AV- NIXNAIT )N TaN NU'Y 7W NIN'DA qOonN IX 90N 1Y 72yn 0D NIy NI 1oon Ikl =-TPH
(9on 7w v n'2ivn o'td>Na o1 8,AV-10,AV-11,AV-17,AU-4,AU-5,AU-7,AU-14

.NP'TAN NU'WY 7Y NN qOoN IX oN 7Y 7yn 0DW 172NN K7 NINNAITA 721 -VOC/SVOC
NP'TAN DO YW NN qon IR 90N Y 7un 0D 172700 X7 NIKNAITN 701 -Nidnn

DIN'TN NINTY7 DXNNA DYIRA DXP "TY'Y7 DIN'TA 'S IX7 NINON WX (IWXRIN DTN 220 TNKY
DIA'TN 'RYNAN 707,900 YN D'NI2AN DY INIT DN NN DNNN 79 XTHNA DAY 172700 YUK

NT 7702 197131 7'y7 NIX7202 VXN 'R D2 17x o'Ryan (,BC, BD niarT m') 17X NI XTIMN
JDIMUNN NWRIR 'RIN NODWA DIN'T NIRXAN 'K NNDIN IX7 D DA

.NUN 6 D'YIN] NINAIM NTY 'R¥NA IX 90 'DIYN DAIN 0D NI7YA 722 XTHAN DIAYTN NIRXIN

- NITIRIA XTIN DIA'T NIXRXIN

:(19.08.21) BC niarT or*

anaT90n 1235111 1235132 1235133 1235134 1235135 1235136
anaT uxn yinp-BC-1 vinp-BC-2 vinp-BC-3 vinp-BC-4 vinp-BC-5 vinp-BC-6
DI T RN 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21
:DNan a0 RN 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21 19-Aug-21
VSL 2020
:nDNann om I nwngE oIt I NWE oI 1 IR oIt 17 MW oIt I NWIE oI I IR
TIER 1 RES DIp'n 6 01 npnYn INN? 6 DI NPV INK? 6 DI Npnyn INK7 6 DI AENYN INK? 6 DI ANV INN? 6 DI NpnYn K7
A <6
Test Result VsL EIERMIRES 1a'910 Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny Ny
Aluminum 77999.10 77999.10 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 12504.9
Barium 15557.02 15557.02 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 69.899
ICP SOIL Beryllium and compounds 156.21 156.21 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 0.477
MWL NN N0 Boron And Borates Only 1231.54 123154 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 5.316
Calcium MG_P_KG_DRY_ 18181
Chromium, Total NA NA MG_P_KG_DRY_ 22.564
Cobalt 2345 2345 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 4.47
Copper 312857 3128.57 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 7.665
Iron 10164.80 10164.80 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 12198.9
Lithium 156.43 156.43 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 11.351
Magnesium MG_P_KG_DRY_ 3677.55
Manganese 1864.80 1864.80 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 42.153
Nickel 528.14 528.14 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 11.913
Phosphorus MG_P_KG_DRY_ 589.652
Potassium MG_P_KG_DRY_ 1489.55
Silicon MG_P_KG_DRY_ 911.154
Sodium MG_P_KG_DRY_ 656.742
Strontium, Stable 46928.57 46928.57 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 180.122
Sulfur MG_P_KG_DRY_ 132.149
Titanium MG_P_KG_DRY_ 220.932
Tungsten 62.57 62.57 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 7.012
Vanadium 389.95 389.95 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 12.12
Zinc 23464.29 2346429 MG_P_KG_DRY_ 24.139
SVOoC Chrysene 327.74 327.74 MG_P_KG 0.03
Pyrene 734 7.34 MG_P_KG 0.03
Total SVOC semiquantitative MG_P_KG 12.16
Total SVOC's( target list) MG_P_KG 0.09
TPH-DRO+ORO Total DRO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG Not Detected 24 121 59 20 29
total DRO+ORO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG 6 58 229 118 31 29
Total ORO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG "6 34 108 59 1" Not Detected
VOC Total VOC Semiquantitative MG_P_KG 0.5
:(19.09.21) BD niarT 01t
1248717 1248726 1248727 1248728
ANfaT RN v BD-1 v BD-2 v BD-3 vinp BD-4
i1 Rn 19-Sep-21 19-Sep-21 19-Sep-21 19-Sep-21
: N NAN av'7R NN 19-Sep-21 19-Sep-21 19-Sep-21 19-Sep-21
VSL 2020
:DNann
oim 7 nynp oim 17 n'vinp oim 1P Ny oIt 17 n'vp
TIER 1 RES Dip'n 7 NNy 7 NN 7 N (AR TA]
7 or 7 or 7 or 7 or
A <6
TIER 1 RES
Test Result VSL A <6 11919 ANy ANy ANy Ny
TPH-DRO+ORO Total DRO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG Not Detected Not Detected Not Detected 17
total DRO+ORO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG 22 Not Detected Not Detected 17
Total ORO 350.00 350.00 MG_P_KG 22 Not Detected Not Detected Not Detected
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19/09/2021  :piarT TYM 17N :a72Inn ANAITA NY'Y 'RIN
ninyn no'wY *LOQ a7 nT'Ae NN DINN ANXIN hhlap)
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
<10 mg/kg X< 350 22 total DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 22 Total ORO
1248726 :nnarTn 1o0n v i BD-2 ypayp  :nmarth ixkn
19/09/2021  :piarT VI TN 72NN ANAITA NNNMY 'XIN
nnNnyn nowv *LOQ 2TNn NN’ ANIn DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
<10 mg/kg X< 350 Not Detected total DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO
1248727 :anarth 19o0n oim iz BD-3ypjp  :nmarth R
19/09/2021  :piarT TYIN TN :N72NAI1 ANAITA MMV 'NIN
nnNnyn nowY *LOQ 2TNn nTNt ININ DINN NNXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
<10 mg/kg Xs 350 Not Detected total DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO
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(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 17 Total DRO

<10 ma/kg X< 350 17 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO
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1213168 :AnarTn 190n 'n 'ox N1'9 AS-1 Yy anarTa IR

13/07/2021  :piavT TYmM 17N :a72Inn ANAITA NY'Y 'RIN

ninyn no'wY *LOQ a7 nT'Ae NN DINN ANXIN hhlap)
1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 24 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 41 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 17 Total ORO

1213284 :anartn 1oon '™ T N9 AS-2 ypp  inarTn IR

13/07/2021  :piarT TVIn TN 72NN ANAITA NNNMY 'XIN

nnNnyn nowv *LOQ 2TNn NN’ ANIn DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 35 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 53 total DRO+ORO

<10 mgl/kg 18 Total ORO

1213285 :nnarth 1920n 'vn T nro AS-3 vy :nnarTa N

13/07/2021  :piarT TYIN TN :N72NAI1 ANAITA MMV 'NIN

nnNnyn nowY *LOQ 2TNn nTNt ININ DINN NNXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 25 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 42 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 17 Total ORO

1213286 :nnarTh 19o0n 'vn 'ox N1'0 AS-4 vy lnarTa N

13/07/2021  :piarT TV TP AN ANAITA 1Y 'RIN

nnyn nowv *LOQ 2TNn nTN* ININ DINN NNXIN A
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 33 Total DRO
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<10 mg/kg X< 350 50 total DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 17 Total ORO
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19/07/2021  :piavTTYM 17N :a72Inn ANAITA NY'Y 'RIN
ninyn nowY *LOQ a7 nT'Ae NN DINN ANXIN AT
(1) In house VvOC

procedure;Based on:
EPA 8260B

(1) CAS#  630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
(1) CAS#  71-55-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,1-Trichloroethane
(1) CAS #: 79-34-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
(1) CAS#  79-00-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,2-Trichloroethane
(1) CAS#  75-34-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1-Dichloroethane
CAS #: 75-35-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1 Dichloroethene
(1) CAS# 87616 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
CAS #: 96-18-4 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2,3 Trichloropropane
(1) CAS #: 120-82-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
(1) CAS# 95636 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
CAS #: 96-12-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dibromo3chloropropane
(1) CAS#  106-93-4 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dibromoethane
(1) CAS#  95-50-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichlorobenzene
(1) CAS #: 107-06-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichloroethane
(1) CAS# 78875 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichloropropane
(1) CAS#  108-67-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
CAS #: 142-28-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,3 Dichloropropane
CAS #: 123-91-1 0.2 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,4 Dioxane
(1) CAS #: 106-46-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,4-Dichlorobenzene
(1) CAS# 95498 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2-Chlorotoluene
(1) CAS#  106-43-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/4-Chlorotoluene
CAS #: 67-64-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Acetone
(1) CAS#  T71-43-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzene
(1) CAS#  108-86-1 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Bromobenzene
(1) CAS #: 74-97-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromochloromethane
(1) CAS# 75274 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Bromodichloromethane
(1) CAS#  75-25-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromoform
(1) CAS #: 74-83-9 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromomethane
812582 :on np'1a nTIYN Page 1 of 6 22/07/2021 NTIVAA DY PIIND
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(1) CAS# 56235 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Carbon tetrachloride
(1) CAS #: 108-90-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  75-00-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chloroethane
1) CAS#  67-66-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Chloroform
(1) CAS #: 74-87-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chloromethane
(1) CAS #: 156-59-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
(1) CAS#  124-48-1 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Dibromochloromethane
(1) CAS #: 74-95-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dibromomethane
(1) CAS# 75718 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dichlorodifluoromethane
(1) CAS #: 100-41-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Ethylbenzene
(1) CAS#  87-68-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexachlorobutadiene
CAS#  110-54-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexane

(1) CAS #: 98-82-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Isopropylbenzene
CAS# 78933 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/methyl ethyl ketone (MEK)

CAS #: 108-10-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/methyl isobutyl ketone (

MIBK)

CAS #: 1634-04-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Methyl tert-butyl ether

(1) CAS #: 75-09-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Methylene chloride
(1) CAS# 91203 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Naphtalene
(1) CAS #: 104-51-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/n-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS#  103-65-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/n-Propylbenzene
1) CAS# 135988 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/sec-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS #: 100-42-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Styrene
(1) CAS#  98-06-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/tert-Butylbenzene
CAS #: 127-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Tetrachloroethylene

(1) CAS #: 108-88-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Toluene
mg/kg Not Detected 1/Total VOC (list target)

mg/kg Not Detected 1/Total VOC Semiquantitative

(1) CAS#  156-60-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
CAS# 79016 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Trichloroethylene (TCE)

(1) CAS #: 75-01-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Vinyl chloride
(1) CAS #: 1330-20-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Xylene total
812582 :on np'1a nTIYN Page 2 of 6 22/07/2021 NTIVAA DY NN
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(1) In house vOC

procedure;Based on:
EPA 8260B

(1) CAS #: 630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
(1) CAS #: 71-55-6 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,1,1-Trichloroethane
(1) CAS #: 79-34-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1) CAS#  79-00-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,2-Trichloroethane
(1) CAS #: 75-34-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1-Dichloroethane
CAS#  75-35-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1 Dichloroethene

(1) CAS#  87-61-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
CAS #: 96-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,3 Trichloropropane

(1) CAS#  120-82-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  95-63-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
CAS#  96-12-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dibromo3chloropropane

1) CAS#  106-93-4 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dibromoethane
(1) CAS #: 95-50-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  107-06-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichloroethane
(1) CAS#  7887-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichloropropane
(1) CAS#  108-67-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
CAS # 142-28-9 0.02 mgl/kg Not Detected 1/1,3 Dichloropropane

CAS #: 123-91-1 0.2 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,4 Dioxane

(1) CAS#  106-46-7 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1) CAS# 95498 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/2-Chlorotoluene
(1) CAS #: 106-43-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/4-Chlorotoluene
CAS#  67-64-1 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Acetone

(1) CAS#  71-43-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzene
(1) CAS #: 108-86-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromobenzene
(1) CAS# 74975 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromochloromethane
(1) CAS#  75-27-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromodichloromethane
(1) CAS #: 75-25-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromoform
(1) CAS# 74839 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromomethane
(1) CAS #: 56-23-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Carbon tetrachloride
(1) CAS#  108-90-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  75-00-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chloroethane
(1) CAS#  67-66-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chloroform
(1) CAS# 74873 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chloromethane
(1) CAS #: 156-59-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
(1) CAS #: 124-48-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dibromochloromethane
1) CAS# 74953 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Dibromomethane
(1) CAS #: 75-71-8 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dichlorodifluoromethane
(1) CAS #: 100-41-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Ethylbenzene
(1) CAS#  87-68-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexachlorobutadiene
CAS #: 110-54-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexane

(1) CAS#  98-82-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Isopropylbenzene
CAS# 78933 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/methyl ethyl ketone (MEK)

CAS #: 108-10-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/methyl isobutyl ketone (
MIBK)
CAS #: 1634-04-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Methyl tert-butyl ether

1) CAS#  75-09-2 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Methylene chloride
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1) CAS# 91203 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Naphtalene
(1) CAS #: 104-51-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/n-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS#  103-65-1 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/n-Propylbenzene
1) CAS# 135988 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/sec-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS #: 100-42-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Styrene
(1) CAS#  98-06-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/tert-Butylbenzene
CAS #: 127-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Tetrachloroethylene

(1) CAS #: 108-88-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Toluene
mg/kg Not Detected 1/Total VOC (list target)

mg/kg Not Detected 1/Total VOC Semiquantitative

(1) CAS#  156-60-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
CAS# 79016 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Trichloroethylene (TCE)

(1) CAS #: 75-01-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Vinyl chloride
(1) CAS#  1330-20-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Xylene total
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1217373 :anarth 190n AU-5 yip  :anarta NIk

19/07/2021  :piavTTYM PN 72NN ANAITA NNY 'RIN
ninyn no'wY *LOQ aT'n nTAe ININ DINN ANXIN hhlapY

(1) In house vOC

procedure;Based on:
EPA 8260B

(1) CAS #: 630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
(1) CAS #: 71-55-6 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,1,1-Trichloroethane
(1) CAS #: 79-34-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1) CAS#  79-00-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,2-Trichloroethane
(1) CAS #: 75-34-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1-Dichloroethane
CAS#  75-35-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1 Dichloroethene

(1) CAS#  87-61-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
CAS #: 96-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,3 Trichloropropane

(1) CAS#  120-82-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  95-63-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
CAS#  96-12-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dibromo3chloropropane

1) CAS#  106-93-4 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dibromoethane
(1) CAS #: 95-50-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  107-06-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichloroethane
(1) CAS#  7887-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichloropropane
(1) CAS#  108-67-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
CAS # 142-28-9 0.02 mgl/kg Not Detected 1/1,3 Dichloropropane

CAS #: 123-91-1 0.2 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,4 Dioxane

(1) CAS#  106-46-7 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1) CAS# 95498 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/2-Chlorotoluene
(1) CAS #: 106-43-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/4-Chlorotoluene
CAS#  67-64-1 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Acetone

(1) CAS#  71-43-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzene
(1) CAS #: 108-86-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromobenzene
(1) CAS# 74975 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromochloromethane
(1) CAS#  75-27-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromodichloromethane
(1) CAS #: 75-25-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromoform
(1) CAS# 74839 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromomethane
(1) CAS #: 56-23-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Carbon tetrachloride
(1) CAS#  108-90-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  75-00-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chloroethane
(1) CAS#  67-66-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chloroform
(1) CAS# 74873 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chloromethane
(1) CAS #: 156-59-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
(1) CAS #: 124-48-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dibromochloromethane
1) CAS# 74953 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Dibromomethane
(1) CAS #: 75-71-8 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dichlorodifluoromethane
(1) CAS #: 100-41-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Ethylbenzene
(1) CAS#  87-68-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexachlorobutadiene
CAS #: 110-54-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexane

(1) CAS#  98-82-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Isopropylbenzene
CAS# 78933 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/methyl ethyl ketone (MEK)

CAS #: 108-10-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/methyl isobutyl ketone (
MIBK)
CAS #: 1634-04-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Methyl tert-butyl ether

1) CAS#  75-09-2 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Methylene chloride
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1) CAS# 91203
) CAS#  104-51-8
) CAS#  103-65-1

1) CAS#  13598-8
) CAS#  100-42-5
) CAS#  98-06-6

CAS #: 127-18-4

(1) CAS #: 108-88-3
(1) CAS #: 156-60-5
CAS #: 79-01-6
(1 ) CAS #: 75-01-4
(1) CAS #: 1330-20-7

0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02

0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

1/Naphtalene
1/n-Butylbenzene
1/n-Propylbenzene
1/sec-Butylbenzene
1/Styrene
1/tert-Butylbenzene
1/Tetrachloroethylene
1/Toluene

1/Total VOC (list target)
1/Total VOC Semiquantitative
1/trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1/Trichloroethylene (TCE)
1/Vinyl chloride

1/Xylene total
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1217221 :anartn 19on AV-1- vy :narma N
21/07/2021  :piartTYmM 17N :a72Inn ANAITA NY'Y 'RIN
ninyn no'wY *LOQ a7 nT'Ae NN DINN ANXIN hhlap)
1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 88 Total DRO
<10 mg/kg X< 350 88 total DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO
1217374 :anarth 1oon AV-2- vy :narmn IR
21/07/2021  :piarT TVIn TN 72NN ANAITA NNNMY 'XIN
nnNnyn nowv *LOQ 2TNn NN’ ANIn DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 55 Total DRO
<10 mg/kg X< 350 65 total DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 10 Total ORO
1217375 :nnarth 190n AV-3- Yy :anarma IR
21/07/2021  :piarT TVIN TN :N72NAI1 ANAITA MMV 'NIN
nnNnyn nowY *LOQ 2TNn nTNt ININ DINN NNXIN AT
1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 26 Total DRO
<10 mg/kg X< 350 26 total DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO
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1217376 :nnarTh 190n AV-4- vy :anarta IR

21/07/2021  :piavtTYM PN 7NN ANAITY NYNY 'NIN

ninyn no'wY *LOQ aT'n nTAe ININ DINN ANXIN hhlapY
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 13 Total DRO

<10 ma/kg X< 350 31 total DRO+ORO

<10 mglkg 18 Total ORO

1217377 :nnarth 1o0n AV-5- vy :narma N

21/07/2021  :piav1 YN 11PN 272001 ANAITA NN'MY 'NIn

nNnyn no'w *LOQ aT'n nT' At NN DINN NNXIN hhlap)
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 47 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 47 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO

1217378 :anartn 190on AV-6- vy :martn IR

21/07/2021  :piarTTVIN TIPN 72001 MNAITA NNMY 'NIN

nnyn now *LOQ 2Tn NN’ ANINn DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 20 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 20 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO

1217379 :nnartn 1o0n AV-7-ypp  :narma R

21/07/2021  :piarT TVIn N 72NN ANAITA NN'MY 'NIN

nnNnyn nowY *LOQ 2Tn NN’ ININ DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 25 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 37 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 12 Total ORO

1217380 :anarTh 190n AV-8-yipp  :nnarta NIk

21/07/2021  :piarT VI TN 72NN ANAITA NMY 'NIN

ninyn now *LOQ AT nTne NN DINN ANXIN A
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 1147 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 2650 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 1503 Total ORO
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1217381 :anarth 190n AV-9- vy :anarta IR

21/07/2021  :piarT VI 1PN AN NAITA 'Y RN

ninyn no'wY *LOQ aT'n nTAe ININ DINN ANXIN hhlapY
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 16 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 16 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO

1217382 :nnarth 1o0n AV-10- ypi7  :nnart IR

21/07/2021  :piav1 YN 11PN 272001 ANAITA NN'MY 'NIn

nNnyn no'w *LOQ aT'n nT' At NN DINN NNXIN hhlap)
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 2598 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 8481 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 5883 Total ORO

1217383 :anarTn 19on AV-11- Yy :nnartn IR

21/07/2021  :piarTTVIN MIPN 72NN ANAITA MNINMY 'NIN

nnyn now *LOQ 2Tn NN’ ANINn DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 6599 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 20422 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 13823 Total ORO

1217384 :nnaitn 1o0n AV-12- ypp  :anartn IR

21/07/2021  :piarT TVIn N 72NN ANAITA NN'MY 'NIN

nnNnyn nowY *LOQ 2Tn NN’ ININ DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 45 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 61 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 16 Total ORO

1217385 :nnartn 190n AV-13- Y7z :nnarta MR

21/07/2021  :piarT VI TN :72NAT ANAITA MMV 'NIN

ninyn now *LOQ AT nTne NN DINN ANXIN A
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 28 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 55 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 27 Total ORO
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1217386 :nnarTh 190n AV-14-ypp  :nanarta IR

21/07/2021  :piarT VI 1PN AN NAITA 'Y RN

ninyn no'wY *LOQ aT'n nTAe ININ DINN ANXIN hhlapY
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 12 total DRO+ORO

<10 mglkg 12 Total ORO
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1217387 :nnaiTh 190N AV-15-yp  :anarma ainn
21/07/2021  :piarT VI TMIPN 72N ANAITA NY 'NIN
ninyn no'wY *LOQ aT'n nTAe ININ DINN ANXIN hhlapY
1) SM 2540EB yinp'? war min
% 78.28 1/DRY WEIGHT FOR SOIL
(1) EPA 6010C ICP SOIL- nibnn np"o
In house nymnin
procedure;Based on:
EPA 3050
) CAS# 7440224 <1 mglkg dry X< 189 <1.000 (Ag) q0>
substance
1) CAS #: 7429-90-5 <3 mglkg dry 27004.600 (Al) ornix
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-38-2 <5 mg/kg dry X< 16 <5.000 (As) j0x
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-42-8 <3 mg/kg dry 4120 (B) pnia
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-39-3 <1 mg/kg dry 129.540 (Ba) nimxa
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-41-7 <0.1 mg/kg dry 0.725 (Be) o1y
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-70-2 <5 mg/kg dry 79606.500 (Ca) 1o
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-43-9 <2 mglkg dry X< 68.3 <2.000 (Cd) nimTy
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-48-4 <1 mg/kg dry 7.603 (Co) vy
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-47-3 <1 mg/kg dry X< 114029 32.283 (Cr) o>
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-50-8 <1 mg/kg dry X< 3040 9.816 (Cu) nuim
substance
1) CAS #: 7439-89-6 <1 mglkg dry 25264.800 (Fe) 7
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-97-6 <1 mg/kg dry X< 5.36 <1.000 (Hg) n'00>
substance
) CAS#  7440-09-7 <5 mglkg dry 2612.710 (K) p7ox
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-93-2 <1 mg/kg dry 21.489 (Li) orrn?
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-95-4 <5 mg/kg dry 7040.270 (Mg) nrrman
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-96-5 <1 mg/kg dry X< 1800 489.076 (Mn) |am
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-98-7 <1 mg/kg dry <1.000 (Mo) [Ta'7mn
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-23-5 <5 mg/kg dry 519.697 (Na) hm
substance
) CAS#  7440-02:0 <1 mg/kg dry X< 294 19.140 (Ni) 7
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-09-7 <3 mg/kg dry 349.892 (P) jmt
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-92-1 <1 mg/kg dry X< 40 <1.000 (Pb) moy
substance
(1) CAS #: 7704-34-9 <3 mg/kg dry 112.418 (S) nmon
substance
CAS #: 7440-36-0 <3 mg/kg dry <3.000 (Sb) m'oax
substance
(1) CAS #: 7782-49-2 <3 mg/kg dry X<11.5 <3.000 (Se) nimv0
substance
CAS# 7440213 <3 mglkg dry 825.250 (Si) e
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-31-5 <3 mg/kg dry <3.000 (Sn) 712
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-24-6 <1 mg/kg dry 695.141 (Sr) nirxanvo
substance
CAS #: 7440-32-6 <1 mg/kg dry 322.752 (Ti) nimoro
substance
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(1) CAS #: 7440-28-0 <1 mglkg dry <1.000 (TI) Di'am
substance
(1) CAS#  7440-62-2 <1 mg/kg dry 23.299 (V) oirmu
substance
CAS #: 7440-33-7 <5 mglkg dry <5.000 (W) Juoaiio
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-66-6 <1 mg/kg dry X< 22800 29.770 (Zn) yax
substance
(1) In house svoc
procedure;Based on:
EPA 8270
1) CAS#  92-52-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1’ Biphenyl
(1) CAS #: 95-95-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
1) CAS #: 88-06-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
(1) CAS #: 120-83-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4-Dichlorophenol
1 CAS #: 105-67-9 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4-Dimethylphenol
1) CAS #: 51-28-5 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4-Dinitrophenol
(1) CAS #: 91-58-7 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2-Chloronaphthalene
1) CAS #: 95-57-8 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2-Chlorophenol
1) CAS #: 91-57-6 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2-Methylnaphthalene
CAS #: 83-32-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Acenaphtene
1) CAS #: 98-86-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Acetophenone
(1) CAS# 120127 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Anthracene
1 CAS #: 56-55-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzo(a)anthracene
1) CAS#  50-32-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzo(a)pyrene
1) CAS #: 205-99-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzo(b)fluoranthene
1) CAS #: 207-08-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzo(k)fluoranthene
CAS #: 100-51-6 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzyl Alcohol
(1) CAS #: 111-91-1 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bis-(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
1) CAS #: 117-81-7 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/bis-(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate
CAS #: 105-60-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/6-Caprolactam
1 CAS #: 218-01-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chrysene
1) CAS #: 53-70-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
CAS #: 84-74-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Di-n-butylphthalate
(1) CAS #: 84-66-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Diethylphthalate
CAS #: 88-85-7 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dinoseb
CAS #: 122-39-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Diphenylamine
(1) CAS#  206-44-0 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Fluorantene
(1) CAS#  86-73-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Fluorene
1 CAS #: 77-47-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexachlorocyclo-pentadiene
1) CAS #: 193-39-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
(1) CAS #: 78-59-1 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Isophorone
CAS #: 117-84-0 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Di-n-octylphthalate
1) CAS #: 87-86-5 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Pentachlorophenol
(1) CAS #: 108-95-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Phenol
1) CAS#  129-00-0 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Pyrene
mg/kg 0.77 1/Total SVOC semiquantitative
mg/kg Not Detected 1/Total SVOC's
(1) In house voc
procedure;Based on:
EPA 8260B
1) CAS #: 630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1) CAS #: 71-55-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1) CAS #: 79-34-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
(1) CAS #: 79-00-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,2-Trichloroethane
(1) CAS #: 75-34-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1-Dichloroethane
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CAS# 75354 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1 Dichloroethene

(1) CAS #: 87-61-6 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
CAS#  96-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,3 Trichloropropane

1) CAS #: 120-82-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
(1) CAS #: 95-63-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
CAS #: 96-12-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dibromo3chloropropane

(1) CAS#  106-93-4 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dibromoethane
(1) CAS#  95-50-1 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  107-06-2 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichloroethane
(1) CAS#  78-87-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichloropropane
(1) CAS#  108-67-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
CAS#  142:289 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,3 Dichloropropane

CAS #: 123-91-1 0.2 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,4 Dioxane

(1) CAS#  106-46-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,4-Dichlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  95-49-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/2-Chlorotoluene
(1) CAS #: 106-43-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/4-Chlorotoluene
CAS#  67-64-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Acetone

(1) CAS#  T71-43-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzene
(1) CAS #: 108-86-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromobenzene
1) CAS# 74975 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Bromochloromethane
(1) CAS #: 75-27-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromodichloromethane
(1) CAS# 75252 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromoform
(1) CAS# 74839 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/Bromomethane
(1) CAS #: 56-23-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Carbon tetrachloride
(1) CAS#  108-90-7 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Chlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  75-00-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chloroethane
(1) CAS#  67-66-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chloroform
(1) CAS# 74873 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Chloromethane
(1) CAS #: 156-59-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
(1) CAS #: 124-48-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dibromochloromethane
(1) CAS# 74953 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Dibromomethane
(1) CAS#  7571-8 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/Dichlorodifluoromethane
(1) CAS#  100-41-4 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Ethylbenzene
(1) CAS#  87-68-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexachlorobutadiene
CAS #: 110-54-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexane

1) CAS# 98828 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Isopropylbenzene
CAS #: 78-93-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/methyl ethyl ketone (MEK)

CAS #: 108-10-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/methyl isobutyl ketone (

MIBK)

CAS #: 1634-04-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Methyl tert-butyl ether

(1) CAS#  75:09-2 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Methylene chloride
(1) CAS #: 91-20-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Naphtalene
(1) CAS#  104-51-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/n-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS #: 103-65-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/n-Propylbenzene
(1) CAS# 135988 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/sec-Butylbenzene
1) CAS#  100-42-5 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Styrene
(1) CAS #: 98-06-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/tert-Butylbenzene
CAS #: 127-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Tetrachloroethylene

(1) CAS#  108-88-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Toluene
ma/kg Not Detected 1/Total VOC (list target)

mg/kg Not Detected 1/Total VOC Semiquantitative

(1) CAS #: 156-60-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
CAS#  79-01-6 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Trichloroethylene (TCE)
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(1) CAS# 75014 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Vinyl chloride
(1) CAS#  1330-20-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Xylene total
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 15 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 25 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 10 Total ORO

1217388 :AnarTn 190on AV-16- ypa7  :nnartn IRM
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(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 113 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 307 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 194 Total ORO
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(1) SM 2540EB Y77 wat min
% 95.54 1/DRY WEIGHT FOR SOIL
1) EPA 6010C ICP SOIL- ni>nn njimo
In house N
procedure;Based on:
EPA 3050
) CAS# 7440224 <1 mglkg dry X< 189 <1.000 (Ag) q0>
substance
1) CAS #: 7429-90-5 <3 mg/kg dry 4238.930 (Al) ornix
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-38-2 <5 mg/kg dry X< 16 <5.000 (As) j0x
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-42-8 <3 mg/kg dry <3.000 (B) pnia
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-39-3 <1 mg/kg dry 29.681 (Ba) nimxa
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-41-7 <0.1 mg/kg dry 0.166 (Be) o1y
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-70-2 <5 mg/kg dry 85469.000 (Ca) 1o
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-43-9 <2 mglkg dry X< 68.3 <2.000 (Cd) nimTy
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-48-4 <1 mg/kg dry 1.991 (Co) vy
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-47-3 <1 mg/kg dry X< 114029 9.130 (Cr)ond
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-50-8 <1 mg/kg dry X< 3040 3.590 (Cu) nuim
substance
1) CAS #: 7439-89-6 <1 mg/kg dry 4144.700 (Fe) 7
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-97-6 <1 mg/kg dry X< 5.36 <1.000 (Hg) n'o0>
substance
) CAS#  7440-09-7 <5 mglkg dry 653.697 (K) prox
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-93-2 <1 mg/kg dry 5.057 (Li) orrn?
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-95-4 <5 mg/kg dry 5447.420 (Mg) nrrman
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-96-5 <1 mg/kg dry X< 1800 107.851 (Mn) |am
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-98-7 <1 mg/kg dry <1.000 (Mo) [Ta'7mn
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-23-5 <5 mg/kg dry 357.880 (Na) hm
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-02-0 <1 mg/kg dry X< 294 7.219 (Ni) 7
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-09-7 <3 mg/kg dry 253.674 (P) jmt
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-92-1 <1 mg/kg dry X<40 1.276 (Pb) mo1y
substance
(1) CAS #: 7704-34-9 <3 mg/kg dry 181.110 (S) nmon
substance
CAS #: 7440-36-0 <3 mg/kg dry <3.000 (Sb) m'oax
substance
(1) CAS #: 7782-49-2 <3 mg/kg dry X<11.5 <3.000 (Se) nimv0
substance
CAS#  7440-21-3 <3 mglkg dry 743.105 (Si) iy
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-31-5 <3 mg/kg dry <3.000 (Sn) 712
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-24-6 <1 mg/kg dry 391.087 (Sr) nirxanvo
substance
CAS #: 7440-32-6 <1 mg/kg dry 83.690 (Ti) nimoro
substance
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(1) CAS #: 7440-28-0 <1 mglkg dry <1.000 (TI) Di'am
substance
(1) CAS#  7440-62-2 <1 mg/kg dry 13.694 (V) oirmu
substance
CAS #: 7440-33-7 <5 mglkg dry <5.000 (W) Juoaiio
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-66-6 <1 mg/kg dry X< 22800 15.223 (Zn) yax
substance
(1) In house svoc
procedure;Based on:
EPA 8270
1) CAS #: 92-52-4 0.05 mg/kg <LOQ [0.05] 1/1,1’ Biphenyl
1 CAS #: 95-95-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
1) CAS #: 88-06-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
(1) CAS #: 120-83-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4-Dichlorophenol
(1) CAS #: 105-67-9 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4-Dimethylphenol
1) CAS #: 51-28-5 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4-Dinitrophenol
(1) CAS #: 91-58-7 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2-Chloronaphthalene
(1) CAS #: 95-57-8 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2-Chlorophenol
(1) CAS #: 91-57-6 0.05 mg/kg 0.38 1/2-Methylnaphthalene
CAS #: 83-32-9 0.02 mg/kg 0.18 1/Acenaphtene
1) CAS #: 98-86-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Acetophenone
(1) CAS# 120127 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Anthracene
(1) CAS #: 56-55-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzo(a)anthracene
) CAS#  50-328 0.02 mglkg 0.1 1/Benzo(a)pyrene
1) CAS #: 205-99-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzo(b)fluoranthene
1) CAS #: 207-08-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzo(k)fluoranthene
CAS #: 100-51-6 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzyl Alcohol
(1) CAS #: 111-91-1 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bis-(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
1) CAS #: 117-81-7 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/bis-(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate
CAS #: 105-60-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/6-Caprolactam
(1) CAS #: 218-01-9 0.02 mg/kg 0.63 1/Chrysene
1) CAS #: 53-70-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
CAS #: 84-74-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Di-n-butylphthalate
(1) CAS #: 84-66-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Diethylphthalate
CAS #: 88-85-7 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dinoseb
CAS #: 122-39-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Diphenylamine
(1) CAS#  206-44-0 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Fluorantene
(1) CAS #: 86-73-7 0.02 mglkg 0.14 1/Fluorene
(1) CAS #: 77-47-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexachlorocyclo-pentadiene
1) CAS #: 193-39-5 0.02 mag/kg Not Detected 1/Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
(1) CAS #: 78-59-1 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Isophorone
CAS #: 117-84-0 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Di-n-octylphthalate
1) CAS #: 87-86-5 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Pentachlorophenol
(1) CAS #: 108-95-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Phenol
(1) CAS #: 129-00-0 0.02 mg/kg 0.65 1/Pyrene
mg/kg 488.80 1/Total SVOC semiquantitative
mg/kg 2.09 1/Total SVOC's
(1) In house voc
procedure;Based on:
EPA 8260B
1) CAS #: 630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1) CAS #: 71-55-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1) CAS #: 79-34-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
(1) CAS #: 79-00-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,2-Trichloroethane
(1) CAS #: 75-34-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1-Dichloroethane
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CAS #: 75-35-4

(1) CAS #: 87-61-6
CAS #: 96-18-4

) CAS#  120-82-1

(1) CAS #: 95-63-6

CAS #: 96-12-8
) CAS #: 106-93-4
) CAS #: 95-50-1
(1) CAS #: 107-06-2
) CAS #: 78-87-5
) CAS #: 108-67-8
CAS #: 142-28-9
CAS #: 123-91-1

) CAS#  106-46-7
) CAS# 95498
1) CAS#  106-43-4

CAS #: 67-64-1

(1) CAS #: 71-43-2
(1) CAS #: 108-86-1
) CAS #: 74-97-5
(1) CAS #: 75-27-4
(1) CAS #: 75-25-2
1) CAS #: 74-83-9
(1) CAS #: 56-23-5
(1) CAS #: 108-90-7
(1) CAS #: 75-00-3
(1) CAS #: 67-66-3
(1) CAS #: 74-87-3
(1) CAS #: 156-59-2
(1) CAS #: 124-48-1
(1) CAS# 74953
(1) CAS #: 75-71-8
(1) CAS #: 100-41-4
(1) CAS #: 87-68-3

CAS #: 110-54-3
1) CAS #: 98-82-8
CAS #: 78-93-3
CAS #: 108-10-1

CAS #: 1634-04-4

(1) CAS#  75-09-2
(1) CAS #: 91-20-3
1) CAS #: 104-51-8
(1) CAS #: 103-65-1
(1) CAS #: 135-98-8
1) CAS #: 100-42-5
(1) CAS #: 98-06-6
CAS #: 127-18-4
(1) CAS #: 108-88-3
(1) CAS #: 156-60-5

CAS #: 79-01-6

0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.2
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.05
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.05
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02

0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02

0.02
0.02

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
0.030
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
0.130
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
0.160
1.100
Not Detected
Not Detected

1/1,1 Dichloroethene
1/1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1/1,2,3 Trichloropropane
1/1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1/1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1/1,2-Dibromo3chloropropane
1/1,2-Dibromoethane
1/1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1/1,2-Dichloroethane
1/1,2-Dichloropropane
1/1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1/1,3 Dichloropropane
1/1,4 Dioxane
1/1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1/2-Chlorotoluene
1/4-Chlorotoluene
1/Acetone

1/Benzene
1/Bromobenzene
1/Bromochloromethane
1/Bromodichloromethane
1/Bromoform
1/Bromomethane
1/Carbon tetrachloride
1/Chlorobenzene
1/Chloroethane
1/Chloroform
1/Chloromethane
1/cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
1/Dibromochloromethane
1/Dibromomethane
1/Dichlorodifluoromethane
1/Ethylbenzene
1/Hexachlorobutadiene
1/Hexane
1/Isopropylbenzene
1/methyl ethyl ketone (MEK)

1/methyl isobutyl ketone (
MIBK)
1/Methyl tert-butyl ether

1/Methylene chloride
1/Naphtalene
1/n-Butylbenzene
1/n-Propylbenzene
1/sec-Butylbenzene
1/Styrene
1/tert-Butylbenzene
1/Tetrachloroethylene
1/Toluene

1/Total VOC (list target)
1/Total VOC Semiquantitative
1/trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1/Trichloroethylene (TCE)

813694 :on np'1a nTIYN

Page 11 of 12

26/07/2021 :ATIYNA P XD




QP-021 7n117 nxnna F-603 'on 0910

(1) CAS# 75014 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Vinyl chloride
(1) CAS#  1330-20-7 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Xylene total
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 5369 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 14172 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 8803 Total ORO

1217390 :anarTn 190n AV-18- vz :nnartn IR

21/07/2021  :piarTTwIn 17N :a7aInn ANAITA Y'Y 'RIN
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(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 23 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 37 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 14 Total ORO
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(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 ma/kg Not Detected Total DRO

<10 mglkg X< 350 Not Detected total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO
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(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 37 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 56 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 19 Total ORO
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Lush Cernes Food Chemistry and Pesticide Departments Manager
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079 49170  :Tipm

ESC-S.D :nmarTaInx D120821-0104 :nTiay nantn

12/08/2021 14:35:00 NINATA NYAN TVIn niZ7 1w n'7'01 0910 n'7'01n 09IL 'on

07 JI7R "'y DA

1231112 :Anartn 19oon BB-1 vy :nmarta IR

12/08/2021  :piavTTYM TIPN A2 ANAITA NYY RN

ninyn no'wY *LOQ a7 nT'Ae NN DINN ANXIN hhlap)
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 114 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 236 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 122 Total ORO

1231267 :nnarTn 1oon BB-2 v :nmarta IR

12/08/2021  :piarT VI TN 72NN ANAITA NNNMY 'XIN

nnNnyn nowv *LOQ 2TNn NN’ ANIn DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 29 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 29 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO

1231268 :nnatTh 19o0n BB-3 vy :nmarTta NI

12/08/2021  :piarT TYIN TN :N72NAI1 ANAITA MMV 'NIN

nnNnyn nowY *LOQ 2TNn nTNt ININ DINN NNXIN AT
1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 179 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 190 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 11 Total ORO
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1231269 :AnarTh 190n BB-4 yp7  :nnmarTta NIk

12/08/2021  :piarT Ty TMIPN 72N ANAITA NY 'NIN

ninyn no'wY *LOQ aT'n nTAe ININ DINN ANXIN hhlapY
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 30 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 30 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO

1231270 :Anarth 190n BB-5 ypa7  :nnmarth ik

12/08/2021  :piavT VIR TIPN ;72NN ANAITA MNMY NN

nNnyn no'w *LOQ aT'n nT' At NN DINN ANXIN hhlap)
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 108 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 209 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 101 Total ORO

1231271 :anartn 1oon BB-6 vy :nmarta NIk

12/08/2021  :piarT VI 17N :a7aInn ANAITA Y'Y 'RIN

nnyn now *LOQ 2Tn NN’ ANINn DINN ANXIN AT
1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 78 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 295 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 217 Total ORO

nnNnyn

.TA"72 ?T210 V97 NION''NN NIXXIND

.NNYND Mi¥n "N oinn" 13y XNdnoxn

.D"NX D'2N0N 7X 1IMn P'nyaY |'N1 XN Jponn 71X ontnaY Ut

.0'"IN'TI IX D'NIXYT 2T niar? oy ISO/IEC 17025 |7n 192 nidnoin nITayna 0'2'1dn ATayna 7¥ aTnn NI
.NP'TAD NV Y NN 712a 1vnwn : LOQ

1DI1XY7 2'TAIYN TRX 7Y OV IX ,NN2ND OV, N0N WNnwa? N1 X7 .jynin nipa 7¢ m1yan iwim'y'? Nayin at non
.n"ya "Dd10j72 nITayn"n 737 and1 MY'R n7ap X477 ,NiNHN D101

NIYNAT '9 7 N'2V19 DXkNNAL "NITAayn Ndnoa? nmixa niwaa” w1 2y ISO/IEC 17025 |7n ' 7y ndnoin "pDdivja” nTayn
.N2NOoNN §7'A NO0IA VIISND ,NdNOoIN DAY D'MINNA [Phn

A''NNND NIYXIANIL[IARD 7¥ DdNOoNAN §7'22 NIXYNIA NIZ'TAY 71 ONUNN NITayn Ndnoa n'mix7a Nivaa 1''7oa win'wn
.1dN0NA NTIVNA LIISND NdNOoAN 77N

.7T2I¥ VMDY AUYIN DIINNA NDNOAN |'RI ATAYNAN DWW D7 TAN NIRXINY N'XINX NI'R NITAYN Ndnoa? N'niIx7a Nivan
ITayn Ndnon% NMIX'7N NIYAN NdNOoA NNN D' NNYAD IX YT NN

"NITayn nd>noa% n'ix7n nivaa" "'y ndnoma nip'11 |a (1) 2 nimiona nip'Tan

"y NNYINND 2TIVNA NINXIND

Keren Rachel Ben David Contaminants department lab analyst
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Final Report
R UK nip'7n '01O
HalY] NINTPNN NIAIZIDL MTT.2R HalY]
1970 7063 .70 10 pa :namd
7170 nipPn NNS Ay
1019 49170 TP
ESC-SD :nmiaT1Inx D190821-0077 :nTiAy nantn
19/08/2021 14:00:00 NINATA NYan Tin nip? 1w n'7'01 0910 nY'010 091V 'on
07 JI7R "'y DA
1235111 :anartn 19on BC-1-ypaz  :marta nm
19/08/2021  :piarTTYM 17N :a72Inn ANAITA NY'Y 'RIN
ninyn no'wY *LOQ a7 nT'Ae NN DINN ANXIN hhlap)
1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
<10 mg/kg X< 350 16 total DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 16 Total ORO
1235132 :anartn 19on BC-2-ypaz  :marta ann
19/08/2021  :piarT VI TN 72NN ANAITA NNNMY 'XIN
nnNnyn nowv *LOQ 2TNn NN’ ANIn DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 24 Total DRO
<10 mg/kg X< 350 58 total DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 34 Total ORO
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1235133 :nnaiTh Wo0n BC-3-ypp  :amarta axn
19/08/2021  :piarT TV TMIPN 72N ANAITA NY 'NIN
ninyn no'wY *LOQ aT'n nTAe ININ DINN ANXIN hhlapY
1) SM 2540EB yinp'? war min
% 77.71 1/DRY WEIGHT FOR SOIL
(1) EPA 6010C ICP SOIL- nibnn np"o
In house Ny
procedure;Based on:
EPA 3050
(1) CAS #: 7440-22-4 <1 mg/kg dry X< 189 <1 1/(Ag) n0>
substance
(1) CAS #: 7429-90-5 <3 mg/kg dry 12504.900 1/(Al) nirni7x
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-38-2 <5 mglkg dry X< 16 <5 1/(As) j0x
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-42-8 <3 mg/kg dry 5.316 2/(B) nna
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-39-3 <1 mg/kg dry 69.899 1/(Ba) nimxa
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-41-7 <0.1 mglkg dry 0.477 1/(Be) ni'71a
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-70-2 <5 mg/kg dry 18181.000 4/(Ca) 1o
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-43-9 <2 mg/kg dry X< 68.3 <2 2/(Cd) iy
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-48-4 <1 mg/kg dry 4.470 1/(Co) vy
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-47-3 <1 mg/kg dry X< 114029 22.564 1/(Cr) nind
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-50-8 <1 mg/kg dry X< 3040 7.665 2/(Cu) nwim
substance
1) CAS #: 7439-89-6 <1 mg/kg dry 12198.900 2/(Fe) 712
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-97-6 <1 mg/kg dry X< 5.36 <1 1/(Hg) n'o0>
substance
) CAS#  7440-09-7 <5 mglkg dry 1489.550 3/(K) r7un
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-93-2 <1 mg/kg dry 11.351 2/(Li) nrrn?
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-95-4 <5 mg/kg dry 3677.550 2/(Mg) orman
substance
) CAS #: 7439-96-5 <1 mg/kg dry X< 1800 42.153 2/(Mn) Jan
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-98-7 <1 mglkg dry <1 1/(Mo) [Ta'7n
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-23-5 <5 mg/kg dry 656.742 4/(Na) hm
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-02-0 <1 mglkg dry X< 294 11.913 1/(Ni) 7jm
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-09-7 <3 mg/kg dry 589.652 2/(P) |mt
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-92-1 <1 mg/kg dry X< 40 <1 2/(Pb) nmoiy
substance
(1) CAS #: 7704-34-9 <3 mg/kg dry 132.149 2/(S) nmona
substance
CAS #: 7440-36-0 <3 mglkg dry <3 1/(Sb) jmn'oix
substance
(1) CAS #: 7782-49-2 <3 mg/kg dry X<11.5 <3 1/(Se) nimt0
substance
CAS #: 7440-21-3 <3 mg/kg dry 911.154 1/(Si) iy
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-31-5 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/(Sn) 712
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-24-6 <1 mg/kg dry 180.122 2/(Sr) nirxanvo
substance
CAS #: 7440-32-6 <1 mg/kg dry 220.932 1/(Ti) nimoro
substance
823131 :on np'Ta NTIVA Page 2 of 5 23/08/2021 INTIVAD NN IR
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(1) CAS #: 7440-28-0 <1 mglkg dry <1 1/(T1) ni'7n
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-62-2 <1 mg/kg dry 12.120 1/(V) o
substance
CAS #: 7440-33-7 <5 mg/kg dry 7.012 1/(W) juoanio
substance
) CAS #: 7440-66-6 <1 mg/kg dry X< 22800 24.139 3/(Zn) yax
substance
(1) In house svoc
procedure;Based on:
EPA 8270
1) CAS#  92-52-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1’ Biphenyl
(1) CAS #: 95-95-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
1) CAS #: 88-06-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
1) CAS #: 120-83-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4-Dichlorophenol
1) CAS #: 105-67-9 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4-Dimethylphenol
1) CAS #: 51-28-5 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2,4-Dinitrophenol
(1) CAS #: 91-58-7 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2-Chloronaphthalene
(1) CAS #: 95-57-8 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2-Chlorophenol
1) CAS #: 91-57-6 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/2-Methylnaphthalene
CAS #: 83-32-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Acenaphtene
1) CAS #: 98-86-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Acetophenone
(1) CAS# 120127 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Anthracene
(1) CAS #: 56-55-3 0.02 mg/kg 0.03 1/Benzo(a)anthracene
1) CAS#  50-32-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzo(a)pyrene
1) CAS #: 205-99-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzo(b)fluoranthene
1) CAS #: 207-08-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzo(k)fluoranthene
CAS #: 100-51-6 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzyl Alcohol
(1) CAS #: 111-91-1 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bis-(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
1) CAS #: 117-81-7 0.05 ma/kg Not Detected 1/bis-(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate
CAS #: 105-60-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/6-Caprolactam
(1) CAS# 218019 0.02 mg/kg 0.03 1/Chrysene
1) CAS #: 53-70-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
CAS #: 84-74-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Di-n-butylphthalate
(1) CAS #: 84-66-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Diethylphthalate
CAS #: 88-85-7 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dinoseb
CAS #: 122-39-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Diphenylamine
(1) CAS#  206-44-0 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Fluorantene
(1) CAS#  86-73-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Fluorene
1) CAS #: 77-47-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexachlorocyclo-pentadiene
1) CAS #: 193-39-5 0.02 mag/kg Not Detected 1/Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
(1) CAS #: 78-59-1 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Isophorone
CAS #: 117-84-0 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Di-n-octylphthalate
1) CAS #: 87-86-5 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Pentachlorophenol
(1) CAS #: 108-95-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Phenol
(1) CAS #: 129-00-0 0.02 mg/kg 0.03 1/Pyrene
mg/kg 12.16 1/Total SVOC semiquantitative
mg/kg 0.09 1/Total SVOC's
(1) In house voc
procedure;Based on:
EPA 8260B
1) CAS #: 630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1) CAS #: 71-55-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1) CAS #: 79-34-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
(1) CAS #: 79-00-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1,2-Trichloroethane
(1) CAS #: 75-34-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1-Dichloroethane
823131 :on npp'1a nTIYN Page 3 of 5 23/08/2021 NTIVAA DY 1NN
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CAS# 75354 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,1 Dichloroethene

(1) CAS #: 87-61-6 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
CAS#  96-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,3 Trichloropropane

1) CAS #: 120-82-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
(1) CAS #: 95-63-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
CAS #: 96-12-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dibromo3chloropropane

(1) CAS#  106-93-4 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dibromoethane
(1) CAS#  95-50-1 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  107-06-2 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichloroethane
(1) CAS#  78-87-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,2-Dichloropropane
(1) CAS#  108-67-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
CAS#  142:289 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/1,3 Dichloropropane

CAS #: 123-91-1 0.2 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,4 Dioxane

(1) CAS#  106-46-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/1,4-Dichlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  95-49-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/2-Chlorotoluene
(1) CAS #: 106-43-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/4-Chlorotoluene
CAS#  67-64-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Acetone

(1) CAS#  T71-43-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Benzene
(1) CAS #: 108-86-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromobenzene
1) CAS# 74975 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Bromochloromethane
(1) CAS #: 75-27-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromodichloromethane
(1) CAS# 75252 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Bromoform
(1) CAS# 74839 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/Bromomethane
(1) CAS #: 56-23-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Carbon tetrachloride
(1) CAS#  108-90-7 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Chlorobenzene
(1) CAS#  75-00-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chloroethane
(1) CAS#  67-66-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Chloroform
(1) CAS# 74873 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Chloromethane
(1) CAS #: 156-59-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
(1) CAS #: 124-48-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Dibromochloromethane
(1) CAS# 74953 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Dibromomethane
(1) CAS#  7571-8 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/Dichlorodifluoromethane
(1) CAS#  100-41-4 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Ethylbenzene
(1) CAS#  87-68-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexachlorobutadiene
CAS #: 110-54-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Hexane

1) CAS# 98828 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Isopropylbenzene
CAS #: 78-93-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/methyl ethyl ketone (MEK)

CAS #: 108-10-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/methyl isobutyl ketone (

MIBK)

CAS #: 1634-04-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Methyl tert-butyl ether

(1) CAS#  75:09-2 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Methylene chloride
(1) CAS #: 91-20-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Naphtalene
(1) CAS#  104-51-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/n-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS #: 103-65-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/n-Propylbenzene
(1) CAS# 135988 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/sec-Butylbenzene
1) CAS#  100-42-5 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Styrene
(1) CAS #: 98-06-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/tert-Butylbenzene
CAS #: 127-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Tetrachloroethylene

(1) CAS#  108-88-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Toluene
ma/kg Not Detected 1/Total VOC (list target)

mg/kg 0.500 1/Total VOC Semiquantitative

(1) CAS #: 156-60-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
CAS#  79-01-6 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Trichloroethylene (TCE)
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(1 CAS# 75014 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/Vinyl chloride
(1) CAS #: 1330-20-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/Xylene total
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 121 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 229 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 108 Total ORO

1235134 :anartn 19on BC-4-ypap  :marta anm

19/08/2021  :piarT TVIN 17N :a7aInn ANAITA Y'Y 'RIN

nnyn now *LOQ 2Tn NN’ ANINn DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 59 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 118 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 59 Total ORO

1235135 :anarth 19o0n BC-5-yjaj7  :nnarta NIxm

19/08/2021  :piarT YN N 72NN ANAITA NN'MY 'NIN

nnNnyn nowY *LOQ 2Tn NN’ ANIN DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 20 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 31 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg 11 Total ORO

1235136 :nnarth 190n BC-6-yia7  :nnarta NI

19/08/2021  :piarT TV PN 72NN ANAITA NY 'NIN

nnnyn nowY *LOQ 2T nTR! ANIn DINN ANXIN hh 1y o
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
<10 mg/kg 29 Total DRO

<10 mg/kg X< 350 29 total DRO+ORO

<10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO

nnNnyn
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.0"INX D'DNON 78 AN 7'NyaY |'NI XN nona 78 on"na% !
.D'MINTIM IX DTNIXYT DT a7 Dyl ISO/IEC 17025 |70 '9'7 nidnoin NiTayna 0'7'dn ATayna YW aT'na NN
.N7'Tan NV YW NN 71aa 1vnwn : LOQ
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.n"ya "Dd1vja nITayn"n 737 and1 MWK Nn'7ap X7 ,NNDn D101
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.NdN0NA H7'A NS0 VIIBND ,AdNOoIA D7 D'NINM [FND
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.7T2IW VMIDY7 VYR AIIAN AdNONN ['RI ATAYAN NDIWY 7' TAN NIXXINYT N'RINKX N1'R NITAYn Ndnoa? N'ik7n nivan
.NITayn Ndnon? NMIX7A NIYIA NdNOA NNN DI'X NIYAD IX NYT NI
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"'y NNYIXA DTIVNA NIKXIND

Keren Rachel Ben David Contaminants department lab analyst
Lush Cernes Food Chemistry and Pesticide Departments Manager
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